

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

OWP No. 1502/2018

**Markazi Anjuman Islamia
Bhaderwah
Th. Manzoor Ahmed Najar**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. M.A. Goni, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. S. Tanzeel Illahi, Advocate

Vs

State of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nazia Fazal, Assisting Counsel to
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Mr. Ayjaz Lone, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE
ORDER
(29.10.2025)

- 01.** Pursuant to order dated 27.05.2025, Mr. Ayjaz Lone, learned counsel for the newly impleaded respondent No. 7 and the originally named respondent No. 4-Special Officer, Auqaf J&K, Jammu, has come forward with S.O. 903(E) dated 24.02.2022 in terms whereof appointment of Waqf Board in the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir for a period of five years w.e.f 28.02.2022 came to be constituted.
- 02.** In addition, Mr. Ayjaz Lone, learned counsel has also come forward with an order with respect to extension of tenure of Mr. Haji Javed Iqbal Zargar as Executive Officer of J&K Waqf Board Unit Doda, District Doda in terms of an order No. 7-A Waqf of 2024 dated 22.08.2024 passed

by the Chairperson of J&K Waqf Board, Srinagar/Jammu. The extension of Mr. Haji Javed Iqbal Zargar as Executive Officer, Waqf Board Unit Doda, District Doda in terms of the aforesaid order was to be for a period of six months w.e.f 27.08.2024 which came to be last extended in terms of order No. HCP/PS/Waqf/10 of 2025 dated 13.06.2025 w.e.f 27.02.2025 which tenure has also expired.

03. Mr. Ayjaz Lone, learned counsel is directed to confirm the present extension status of Mr. Haji Javed Iqbal Zargar as Executive Officer, Waqf Unit Doda, District Doda.
04. The orders referred above produced by Mr. Ayjaz Lone, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 4 and 7 are taken on record.
05. Let the respondent No. 7 come forward with the reply to the writ petition within a period of two weeks.
06. List on 17.11.2025.
07. Interim direction(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
29.10.2025
SUNIL