

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**Case: OWP No. 1502/2018**

Markazi Anjuman Islamia

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. M.A. Goni, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. S. Tanzeel Illahi, Advocate

**Vs**

State of J&K and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG  
Mr. Ayjaz Lone, Advocate

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**25.03.2026**

Inspite of availing last and final opportunity vide order dated 03.02.2026, reply has not been filed on behalf of newly added respondent No. 7-J&K Waqf Board Unit, Doda. However, in the interest of justice, time is extended by one week to file response, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 2,000/-, to be deposited in the Advocates' Welfare Fund.

It is made clear that in case the reply is not filed within the extended period of one week, respondent No. 7-Executive Officer, J&K Waqf Board Unit, Doda shall appear in person on the next date of hearing along with the relevant record.

List on **15.04.2026**, higher up.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
25.03.2026  
Mihul